

No. 23-970

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NVIDIA CORP. and JENSEN HUANG,

Petitioners,

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB and STICHTING
PENSIOENFONDS PGB,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JOSEPH A.
GRUNDFEST AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
Counsel of Record
CASEY J. ADAMS
BRENNAL LEDVORA
ABRAHAM MOUSSAKO
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 538-8308
christophermichel@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Quantitative Metrics Demonstrate That the Circuit Splits Identified by the Petition Are Highly Consequential	4
A. Methods for Quantifying the Significance of Circuit Splits	5
B. Quantifying This Petition’s Splits	8
II. The Ninth Circuit Erred	10
A. The Expert Report is Not a “Fact”	10
B. The Expert Report Does Not Support a “Strong Inference of Scienter”	14
C. The Expert Report is Not Pled “With Particularity”	17
D. These Errors Are Significant	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	19
<i>Ark. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 343 (2d Cir. 2022)	12
<i>In re Ashworth, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 99CV0121-L(JAH), 2001 WL 37119391 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2001)	12
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	19
<i>Boukadoum v. Acelyrin, Inc.</i> , No. 2:23-cv-09672 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2024)	4, 13
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	20
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	13
<i>DeMarco v. DepoTech Corp.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (S.D. Cal. 2001).....	12, 13

<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	19
<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	1
<i>Janus Cap. Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	19
<i>Lerner v. Northwest Biotherapeutics</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D. Md. 2017).....	12
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	13, 19–20
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Ong v. Chipotle Mex. Grill, Inc.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	12
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Slack Technologies, LLC v. Pirani</i> , 598 U.S. 759 (2023).....	1
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	19
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	4, 10, 14–20

<i>In re Under Armour Sec. Litig.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 446 (D. Md. 2019).....	12
---	----

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1), (2)(A).....	11, 17
Rule 10b-5	6, 19
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	5

Other Authorities

Andrew Gelman & Eric Loken, <i>The Statistical Crisis in Science, Science</i> , 102 AMERICAN SCIENTIST 460 (2014).....	15
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Quantifying the Significance of Circuit Splits in Peti- tions for Certiorari: The Case of Se- curities Fraud Litigation</i> , (Rock Cen- ter for Corporate Governance at Stanford University Working Paper, No. 254), https://pa- pers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?ab- stract_id=4768231	1–2, 5–7
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Disimplying Pri- vate Rights of Action Under the Fed- eral Securities Laws: Commission’s Authority</i> , 107 HARV. L. REV. 961 (1994)	19

Joseph P. Simmons, Leif D. Nelson &
Uri Simonsohn, *False-Positive
Psychology: Undisclosed Flexibility
in Data Collection and Analysis
Allows Presenting Anything as
Significant*, 22(11) PSYCHOLOGICAL
SCIENCE 1359 (2011)..... 16

Raphael Silberzahn et al.,
*Corrigendum: Many Analysts, One
Data Set: Making Transparent How
Variations in Analytic Choices Affect
Results*, 1(4) ADVANCES IN METHODS
AND PRACTICES IN PSYCHOLOGICAL
SCIENCE 337 (2018)..... 15
